
 
 
 
 
 

Monthly Report January 2006 
 
 
 

(turnover in HRK, and market capitalization in millions of HRK) 

 December January % change
Turnover :    

Stocks 357.042.798 301.092.374 -15,7 
Bonds 139.317.108 143.102.752 2,7 

Reported turnover 368.220.676 565.409.302 53,6 
Institutional turnover 3.271.122.602 2.422.300.562 -25,9 
Total turnover 4.135.703.184 3.431.904.990 -17,0 
Volume :    

Stocks 786.405 604.306 -23,2 
Bonds 56.821.845 35.841.245 -36,9 

Reported volume 186.329.709 303.000.000 62,6 
Institutional volume 1.589.885.976 1.290.922.533 -18,8 
Total volume 1.833.823.935 1.630.368.084 -11,1 
CROBEX 1.997,50 2.090,90 4,7 
CROBIS 105,8208 105,5087 -0,3 
Number of trades 7.049 7.527 6,8 
Number of securities traded 127 105 -17,3 
Market capitalization    

Stocks 80.724,5 85.508,8 5,9 
Bonds 34.399,4 34.398,0 0,0 
Total 115.123,9 119.906,9 4,2 

Number of trading days 21 21 0,0 
Average daily :    

Turnover 196.938.247 163.424.047 -17,0 
Volume 87.324.949 77.636.575 -11,1 

Number of trades 336 358 6,8 
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Zagreb Stock Exchange stock price index CROBEX and stocks turnover 
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Zagreb Stock Exchange bond index CROBIS 

 
Most active stocks by turnover 

 
 Symbol Turnover 

(HRK)
Pct. of total 

turnover
Cumulative 
percentage 

1 ADRS-P-A 47.006.962 15,6 15,6 
2 PLVA-R-A 31.929.411 10,6 26,2 
3 ATPL-R-A 29.993.143 10,0 36,2 
4 PODR-R-A 17.745.844 5,9 42,1 
5 LKPC-R-A 12.551.442 4,2 46,2 
6 DLKV-R-A 11.456.052 3,8 50,1 
7 PBZ-R-A 9.515.065 3,2 53,2 
8 ARNT-R-A 9.203.394 3,1 56,3 
9 KOEI-R-A 7.584.757 2,5 58,8 
10 BLSC-R-A 7.348.829 2,4 61,2 
 Others 116.757.475 38,8 100,0 
 Total 301.092.374   



Equity Trading Summary 
(prices and turnover are in HRK, and market capitalization is in millions of HRK) 

 
 High Low Close Date of last 

trade
Net 

change 
%

Volume Turnover Market 
capitalization

Official Market   
CROS-P-A 5.700,00 5.200,02 5.500,00 30.1.2006 -3,5 438 2.326.058 48,1 
CROS-R-A 5.997,99 5.352,00 5.997,99 31.1.2006 6,0 430 2.430.721 1.845,0 
ISTT-R-A 220,00 197,20 210,00 31.1.2006 3,7 34.992 7.158.109 981,7 
MDKA-R-A 8.500,00 8.100,01 8.300,00 27.1.2006 -1,8 479 3.955.255 250,6 
PLVA-R-A 441,00 406,02 430,00 31.1.2006 3,6 74.414 31.929.411 7.994,8 
PODR-R-A 340,00 315,01 335,02 31.1.2006 5,4 53.452 17.745.844 1.815,8 

Market JDD   
ADPL-R-A 110,00 110,00 110,00 4.1.2006 0,0 550 60.500 323,4 
ADRS-P-A 3.500,00 3.106,10 3.452,00 31.1.2006 6,4 14.464 47.006.962 2.341,9 
AMDN-R-A 230,00 230,00 230,00 23.1.2006 0,0 100 23.000 176,0 
ARNT-R-A 302,00 251,06 279,00 31.1.2006 -0,4 32.446 9.203.394 608,9 
ATLS-R-A 85,00 80,00 80,06 30.1.2006 -5,8 15.273 1.247.551 152,5 
ATPL-R-A 849,50 769,00 800,00 31.1.2006 -5,3 36.757 29.993.143 1.089,8 
AUHR-R-A 21.500,00 12.501,00 20.000,00 31.1.2006 33,3 316 5.441.965 357,7 
BD62-R-A 318,00 302,91 311,01 31.1.2006 -2,8 4.124 1.283.428 233,9 
BDMR-R-A 1.850,00 1.599,00 1.800,00 30.1.2006 9,1 741 1.246.762 178,8 
BLSC-R-A 485,00 425,01 480,01 31.1.2006 9,1 15.740 7.348.829 558,9 
CEBA-R-A 579,98 550,00 575,00 30.1.2006 -1,7 375 211.404 127,5 
DLKV-R-A 452,00 397,00 450,00 31.1.2006 10,8 26.518 11.456.052 1.032,2 
ELKA-R-A 120,00 106,02 110,57 31.1.2006 -7,9 1.333 153.976 169,9 
ELKP-R-A 550,00 550,00 550,00 31.1.2006 0,0 1 550 49,4 
ELPR-R-A 300,01 260,00 287,00 31.1.2006 7,1 20.423 5.676.665 96,1 
ERNT-R-A 2.000,00 1.950,00 2.000,00 27.1.2006 4,5 706 1.379.950 2.663,3 
EXCL-R-A 115,00 115,00 115,00 25.1.2006 -11,5 31 3.565 54,6 
FNVC-R-A 550,00 439,99 525,00 31.1.2006 19,6 9.267 4.422.576 324,3 
FRNK-R-A 1.949,87 1.814,11 1.949,87 31.1.2006 3,8 1.489 2.776.809 832,9 
HICZ-R-B 380,01 350,00 350,01 5.1.2006 0,0 89 31.180 304,5 
HMAM-R-A 180,00 180,00 180,00 12.1.2006 0,0 20 3.600 201,5 
HRDH-R-A 190,00 178,00 178,01 30.1.2006 -6,3 1.414 259.063 150,0 
HUPZ-R-A 1.573,00 1.450,00 1.573,00 31.1.2006 4,9 1.988 2.943.805 807,5 
IGH-R-A 2.780,00 2.700,00 2.722,00 31.1.2006 0,8 1.950 5.345.990 431,7 
ILRA-R-A 417,00 400,00 400,00 18.1.2006 0,0 148 59.710 99,8 
JDBA-R-A 7.100,00 6.449,21 7.000,00 31.1.2006 9,4 712 4.928.361 254,8 
JDKM-R-A 230,00 200,00 230,00 30.1.2006 15,0 2.113 443.570 50,0 
JDPL-R-A 330,00 285,01 319,99 31.1.2006 10,3 12.066 3.808.748 523,7 
JMNC-R-A 40.000,00 28.000,00 40.000,00 31.1.2006 53,9 27 856.000 885,0 
JNAF-R-A 1.950,00 1.840,00 1.949,99 27.1.2006 3,2 912 1.713.240 1.448,5 
KABA-P-A 100,09 100,09 100,09 30.1.2006 0,0 14 1.401 1,1 
KABA-R-A 169,00 155,00 169,00 27.1.2006 11,6 2.069 323.607 120,7 
KBZ-R-A 238,00 225,02 231,14 31.1.2006 -1,6 3.245 755.677 305,1 
KNZM-R-A 17.001,00 12.001,00 17.000,00 31.1.2006 36,0 326 5.029.163 2.144,2 
KODT-P-A 700,00 656,04 699,00 19.1.2006 7,4 41 27.029 21,5 
KOEI-R-A 320,00 280,10 313,00 31.1.2006 9,4 25.531 7.584.757 787,8 
KRAS-R-A 600,00 560,02 590,00 31.1.2006 7,1 2.311 1.328.649 810,4 
LKPC-R-A 1.670,00 1.000,00 1.535,10 31.1.2006 37,1 9.710 12.551.442 341,7 
LKRI-R-A 176,00 176,00 176,00 31.1.2006 0,0 78 13.728 530,1 
LLRB-R-A 280,00 162,50 233,00 31.1.2006 28,7 2.117 424.812 29,6 
LRH-R-A 2.750,00 2.750,00 2.750,00 26.1.2006 0,0 1 2.750 832,3 
LURA-R-A 450,00 431,00 450,00 23.1.2006 0,0 320 138.870 1.350,0 
MDPL-R-A 106,00 106,00 106,00 19.1.2006 0,0 1.050 111.300 16,5 
MLNR-R-A 283,01 221,00 283,01 30.1.2006 28,1 61 16.582 55,3 
MMBA-R-A 800,00 800,00 800,00 26.1.2006 -11,0 42 33.600 255,8 
PBZ-R-A 650,00 582,32 650,00 31.1.2006 11,7 15.421 9.515.065 10.829,0 



 High Low Close Date of last 
trade

Net 
change 

%

Volume Turnover Market 
capitalization

PLAG-R-A 2.700,00 2.580,00 2.600,00 31.1.2006 -1,1 1.580 4.111.993 1.420,4 
POBA-R-A 200,00 200,00 200,00 17.1.2006 0,0 78 15.600 64,0 
PTKM-R-A 117,50 103,01 115,50 31.1.2006 1,3 54.356 6.082.963 285,5 
RIBA-R-A 380,00 352,01 375,00 31.1.2006 1,6 1.129 412.755 4.965,9 
RIZO-R-A 350,00 310,00 350,00 13.1.2006 11,5 164 53.336 47,6 
THNK-R-A 2.500,00 1.800,00 2.149,99 31.1.2006 19,4 2.144 4.435.392 407,3 
TISK-R-A 475,00 410,00 460,00 31.1.2006 12,2 5.740 2.579.859 1.097,8 
TLM-R-A 88,00 79,05 83,00 31.1.2006 5,0 11.884 1.002.962 152,7 
TNPL-R-A 2.900,00 2.711,00 2.813,00 31.1.2006 -1,3 2.059 5.766.276 1.762,0 
TOZ-R-A 145,50 117,00 145,50 31.1.2006 15,4 11.201 1.411.902 35,9 
TRFM-R-A 980,00 910,02 950,00 31.1.2006 -3,1 605 569.824 34,2 
ULPL-R-A 2.370,00 2.113,00 2.280,00 31.1.2006 -3,2 811 1.800.937 427,5 
ULJN-R-A 154,00 131,71 138,00 31.1.2006 4,9 1.428 203.911 308,6 
VJSN-R-A 80,00 70,04 80,00 10.1.2006 14,2 120 9.002 84,9 
ZABA-P-B 3.750,00 3.600,00 3.700,00 24.1.2006 0,0 47 174.532 41,9 
ZABA-R-A 4.600,00 4.100,00 4.600,00 31.1.2006 13,6 1.644 7.245.849 13.218,6 
ZAPI-R-A 3.490,01 3.250,00 3.350,00 30.1.2006 -4,0 164 548.324 2.078,5 
ZLJS-R-A 375,00 375,00 375,00 17.1.2006 1,4 5 1.875 42,5 

Parallel Market   
HRBC-R-A 285,00 279,00 285,00 26.1.2006 1,8 2.157 609.139 288,5 
KAPI-R-A 1.810,00 1.804,59 1.804,59 13.1.2006 0,0 250 451.351 922,6 
KMKA-R-A 450,00 430,00 450,00 12.1.2006 42,9 20 8.900 42,9 
KODS-R-A 23,50 23,20 23,20 23.1.2006 0,0 595 13.810 2,5 
KORF-R-A 135,00 133,00 133,00 13.1.2006 -1,5 888 119.104 1.079,1 
MLDN-R-A 220,00 192,00 220,00 30.1.2006 2,3 250 52.176 21,1 
PUNT-R-A 39,99 35,11 37,99 31.1.2006 0,0 14.691 554.403 10,1 
RIVP-R-A 340,00 318,00 330,00 31.1.2006 -2,9 6.668 2.198.222 1.205,7 
SLBA-R-A 2.400,00 2.200,00 2.400,00 31.1.2006 5,8 14 32.400 1.391,8 
SLPF-R-A 60,50 60,10 60,50 27.1.2006 0,0 4.332 261.006 202,5 
SNHO-R-A 140,00 140,00 140,00 27.1.2006 -12,5 149 20.860 472,8 
STBA-R-A 301,00 301,00 301,00 23.1.2006 0,0 2.455 738.955 1.370,4 
SUNH-R-A 128,90 124,00 127,00 31.1.2006 -1,2 43.506 5.478.574 420,5 
VLHO-R-A 100,00 100,00 100,00 31.1.2006 0,0 149 14.900 337,7 
ZLAR-R-A 320,00 301,52 315,00 31.1.2006 -1,6 4.388 1.377.101 174,0 

 
 

Bonds Trading Summary 
(prices are % of par value, and turnover is in HRK) 

 
 High Low Close Date of last 

trade
Volume Turnover

Regular trades        
FNOI-D-077A 87,00 87,00 87,00 23.1.2006 125.195 8.041 
FNOI-D-081A 82,82 82,82 82,82 23.1.2006 125.195 7.655 
FNOI-D-087A 78,89 78,89 78,89 23.1.2006 125.195 7.292 
FNOI-D-091A 75,10 75,10 75,10 23.1.2006 125.195 6.941 
FNOI-D-097A 71,55 71,55 71,55 23.1.2006 125.195 6.613 
PLVA-O-115A 107,30 107,30 107,30 5.1.2006 637.500 5.049.680 
RHMF-O-077A 100,50 100,50 100,50 16.1.2006 70.000 519.636 
RHMF-O-085A 106,00 105,20 105,62 30.1.2006 1.278.070 1.348.222 
RHMF-O-08CA 109,40 109,10 109,40 25.1.2006 584.000 4.709.129 
RHMF-O-125A 118,40 118,10 118,10 20.1.2006 515.000 4.497.984 
RHMF-O-142A 112,50 111,75 111,75 24.1.2006 7.234.200 59.976.679 
RHMF-O-157A 103,85 103,65 103,85 20.1.2006 6.000.000 45.938.533 
RHMF-O-15CA 110,70 108,50 110,60 27.1.2006 18.866.500 20.767.295 
RHMF-O-19BA 117,15 117,15 117,15 17.1.2006 30.000 259.053 

Total     35.841.245 143.102.752 



 High Low Close Date of last 
trade

Volume Turnover

Reported trades       
RHMF-O-077A 100,60 100,50 100,50 20.1.2006 5.500.000 40.817.032 
RHMF-O-08CA 109,35 109,30 109,30 20.1.2006 4.000.000 32.267.668 
RHMF-O-103A 111,00 110,80 111,00 24.1.2006 25.000.000 27.720.000 
RHMF-O-125A 118,25 117,40 117,40 26.1.2006 6.000.000 52.133.429 
RHMF-O-142A 112,45 112,10 112,40 20.1.2006 6.500.000 53.810.429 
RHMF-O-157A 104,20 102,70 104,20 18.1.2006 5.500.000 41.844.440 
RHMF-O-15CA 110,75 106,70 110,60 27.1.2006 244.500.000 265.287.000 
RHMF-O-19BA 116,60 116,10 116,50 4.1.2006 6.000.000 51.529.304 

Total     303.000.000 565.409.303 
Institutional trades     
AGKR-O-074A 105,50 105,20 105,50 12.1.2006 2.700.000 20.978.548 
ATGR-O-077A 102,80 102,30 102,30 26.1.2006 56.000 423.080 
GDZD-O-119A 107,95 107,95 107,95 17.1.2006 1.000.000 7.956.959 
HYBA-O-086A 105,60 105,60 105,60 9.1.2006 5.975.000 6.309.600 
MDKA-O-087A 102,00 102,00 102,00 4.1.2006 5.000 37.618 
PLVA-O-115A 107,30 106,20 107,00 27.1.2006 4.317.500 34.093.456 
RHMF-O-077A 100,75 100,20 100,35 27.1.2006 17.384.000 128.855.523 
RHMF-O-085A 105,70 104,60 105,65 13.1.2006 38.248.933 40.195.000 
RHMF-O-08CA 109,70 109,10 109,10 25.1.2006 3.318.000 26.792.920 
RHMF-O-103A 111,60 109,80 111,60 27.1.2006 98.500.000 109.262.250 
RHMF-O-125A 118,70 117,00 117,00 31.1.2006 21.961.000 191.282.339 
RHMF-O-142A 112,80 111,15 111,15 31.1.2006 41.779.400 345.872.472 
RHMF-O-157A 104,25 102,40 102,40 31.1.2006 36.782.700 281.809.387 
RHMF-O-15CA 110,91 107,00 110,80 31.1.2006 1.003.430.000 1.095.340.165 
RHMF-O-19BA 117,35 115,15 115,15 31.1.2006 15.465.000 133.091.244 

Total     1.290.922.533 2.422.300.562 
BONDS TOTAL    1.629.701.181 3.130.808.596 

 
 

Open-end funds  
(value on 31st January, 2006) 

 
Symbol Sell/exit price Buy/entry price Name 

FOIN-U-ORBF 1,57 -Orbis 
FOIN-U-VICF 5,03 -Victoria 

PBZI-U-EURN 103,59 -PBZ Euro novčani fond 
PBZI-U-GLBF 116,55 -PBZ Global fond 

PBZI-U-HRKN 105,25 -PBZ Kunski novčani fond 
PBZI-U-IBNF 108,53* -PBZ Bond fond 

PBZI-U-NVCF 105,49 -PBZ Novčani fond 
RBAI-U-RBAC 135,07* - *Raiffeisen Active 
RBAI-U-RBAL 192,57* - *Raiffeisen Balanced 
RBAI-U-RBON 140,71 -Raiffeisen Bonds 
RBAI-U-RCAF 114,33 -Raiffeisen CASH 
RBAI-U-RCEU 121,72 -Raiffeisen Central Europe 

* additionaly comissions apply 
 



Top 10 Members by Equity Turnover 
 
 

Rank Member 
1 Auctor d.o.o. 
2 Fima vrijednosnice d.o.o. 
3 Privredna banka Zagreb d.d. 
4 Zagrebačka banka d.d. 
5 Raiffeisenbank Austria d.d. 
6 Erste vrijednosni papiri d.o.o. 
7 HITA vrijednosnice d.d. 
8 Interkapital vrijednosni papiri d.o.o. 
9 Hypo Alpe-Adria-Bank d.d. 

10 Ilirika vrijednosni papiri  d.o.o. 
 

Top 10 Members by Bond Turnover 
 
 

Rank Member 
1 Interkapital vrijednosni papiri d.o.o. 
2 InterFinance d.o.o. 
3 I.C.F. d.o.o. 
4 Raiffeisenbank Austria d.d. 
5 Erste vrijednosni papiri d.o.o. 
6 Auctor d.o.o. 
7 TO ONE brokeri  d.o.o 
8 Privredna banka Zagreb d.d. 
9 Fima vrijednosnice d.o.o. 

10 Zagrebačka banka d.d. 
 

Top 10 Members by Total Turnover 
 
 

Rank Member 
1 Interkapital vrijednosni papiri d.o.o. 
2 InterFinance d.o.o. 
3 I.C.F. d.o.o. 
4 Raiffeisenbank Austria d.d. 
5 Erste vrijednosni papiri d.o.o. 
6 Auctor d.o.o. 
7 Fima vrijednosnice d.o.o. 
8 Privredna banka Zagreb d.d. 
9 Zagrebačka banka d.d. 

10 HITA vrijednosnice d.d. 
 


